

No. 15-60011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HALLMARK-PHOENIX 3, L.L.C.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JAMISON F. GRELLA
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 208-0009

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. The Company’s operations.....	6
B. TWU and IATSE collective-bargaining agreements set forth employee’s terms and conditions of employment, including vacation and severance pay	6
1. TWU collective-bargaining agreement.....	6
a. Vacations.....	7
b. Lead pay	8
c. Severance pay	8
2. IATSE collective-bargaining agreement.....	9
a. Vacation and lead pay	9
b. Severance pay	10
c. Dues check-off	11
3. Grievance provisions are common to the TWU and IATSE collective-bargaining agreements	11
C. In 2011, the Air Force informs the Company that it intends to in-source the VOMS work and terminate its contract with the Company; the Company ultimately receives a one-year extension	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
D. In 2012, the Air Force in-sources the VOMS contract effective September 1; the Unions raise the Company’s severance pay liability under the collective-bargaining agreements	12
E. The Company partially pays employees’ accrued vacation pay on September 14, 2012, but fails to deduct and remit IATSE dues; the Company requires its IATSE-represented employees to waive future claims for pay or benefits.....	14
F. The Unions file grievances over the Company’s deficient vacation payouts and refusal to pay severance; the Company refuses to process the grievances on timeliness grounds	16
G. Kevin Ratliff, an IATSE-represented employee, obtains employment as a dispatcher with the Air Force on November 5, 2012.....	17
H. The Company asserts to the Air Force that it is obligated to pay its employees severance pay under the IATSE and TWU collective-bargaining agreements; the Air Force transfers funds to the Company to pay employees’ severance pay.....	18
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	19
Standard of review	21
Summary of the argument.....	23
Argument.....	26
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) and 8(d) of the Act by unlawfully modifying terms of its collective-bargaining agreements and other employment terms	26
A. Applicable principles	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Board had jurisdiction to interpret the contract provisions related to the Company’s unlawful midterm modifications.....	27
C. The Board rationally concluded that deferral to arbitration was inappropriate in this case.....	28
D. The refusal to pay severance pay under the applicable provisions of the TWU and IATSE CBAs constituted unlawful contract modifications	31
1. Severance pay under the TWU collective-bargaining agreement	32
2. Severance pay under the IATSE collective-bargaining agreement	33
3. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Company’s defenses to its failure to pay severance to Kevin Ratliff because they were not raised to the Board; the Board reasonably concluded that Ratliff was entitled to severance pay under the IATSE CBA.....	34
4. The Company’s other defenses to paying severance are meritless	37
E. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that the Company unlawfully failed to timely pay vacation and lead pay to IATSE unit employees; those findings were unchallenged before the Board, and the Court lacks jurisdiction to review them.....	42
F. The Board reasonably concluded that the Company unlawfully failed to timely pay vacation and lead pay to TWU unit employees	44
G. The Board reasonably concluded that the Company unlawfully failed to timely remit Union dues to IATSE from employees’ September 14, 2012 vacation pay checks.....	46
H. The Board reasonably concluded that the Company unlawfully added the claim waiver language to employee’s September 13, 2012 vacation pay checks without bargaining with IATSE	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
I. The Board is entitled to enforcement of the portions of its Order which the Company asserts are moot and resolved	48
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 824 (1986)	27
<i>Atlasburg Machine Co.</i> , 307 NLRB No. 44 (1992)	46
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26, 28
<i>Capitol City Lumber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 546 (6th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1974).....	29
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971)	29
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Hallmor Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 292 (1998)	30
<i>J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Kaiser-Permanente Med. Care</i> , 248 NLRB 147 (1980)	47
<i>Lee's Roofing & Insulation</i> , 280 NLRB 244 (1986)	40
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Local Union 1395, IUE v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Los Angeles Marine Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>Mich. Conf. of Teamsters Welfare Fund</i> , 13 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004)	40
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984)	28, 31
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 477 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007)	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Alwin Mfg. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 1159 (7th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>NLRB v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 498 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>NLRB v. C & C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Columbus Printing Pressmen's Union, Local 252</i> , 543 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1967)	29
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	48, 49
<i>NLRB v. Mooney Aircraft</i> , 310 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1965)	35, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990)	50
<i>NLRB v. Royal Plating & Polishing Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1965).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969).....	29
<i>Oak Cliff-Golman Baking</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973), <i>enforced mem.</i> 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1974)	38
<i>Oaktree Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F. App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Passavant Mem'l Area Hosp.</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	48
<i>Rapid Fur Dressing</i> , 278 NLRB 905 (1986)	44
<i>Raven Services Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Republic Die & Tool Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 683 (2004)	27
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 43
<i>Standard Fittings Co. v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1988)	27, 38, 39, 40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Stevens & Assoc. Construction Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 1403 (1992)	46
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Tri-State Health Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	21
<i>Weir v. Federal Asset Disposition Ass'n</i> , 123 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 46 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	35, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	26
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 19, 26
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 4, 5, 19, 26
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	2, 5, 19, 26, 27, 38
Section 10(a) 29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	1, 28, 29, 31
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	43
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 34, 35, 41, 43
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 301 (29 U.S.C. § 185)	27
 Administrative Materials:	
<i>WABCO</i> , 113 L.R.R.M. 1103, 1983 WL 29362 (June 30, 1983).....	39, 40
